

21-911

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER T. SLATTERY, a New York resident, and THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC., a New York nonprofit corporation, doing business as Expectant Mother Care and EMC FrontLine Pregnancy Centers,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of New York; ROBERTA REARDON, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the Labor Department of the State of New York; and LETTIA JAMES, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York
Civil Case No. 1:20-cv-0112 (TJM/DJS) (Hon. Thomas J. McAvoy)

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ATHEISTS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE FOR AFFIRMANCE**

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
1100 15th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(908) 276-7300, ext. 310
legal@atheists.org

August 25, 2021

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....ii

Table of Contents.....iii

Table of Authorities iv

Statement Regarding Consent to File 1

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Summary of the Argument..... 2

Argument..... 3

I. Accommodating Evergreen’s demand violates the Establishment Clause by privileging the religious beliefs of some through the imposition of substantive burdens on others. 4

II. Exempting Appellants from New York’s labor law will unavoidably inflict material and dignitary harms on third parties in favor of sectarian agencies’ religious beliefs. 7

 a. Employees will be harmed if sectarian businesses are exempted from government non-discrimination requirements. 7

 b. Employees’ dependents will be substantively impaired if sectarian businesses are exempted from government non-discrimination requirements..... 10

Conclusion..... 14

Certificate of Service 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Regional Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	6
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	8
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	4, 6
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Com.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	5, 14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	8
<i>Otten v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953)	5
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	5

<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	14
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	6, 7
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6, 7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	7

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 152 (2021)	12
N.Y. Lab. Law § 203-E (2021).....	4, 5, 11
N.Y. Tax Law § 607 (2021)	12

Other Authorities

Casey Ross, <i>Catholic hospitals are multiplying, and so is their impact on reproductive health care</i> , STAT (Sep. 14, 2017)	10
Catherine Segars, <i>Christian Kids Are Leaving the Faith. What Can We Do About It?</i> , Crosswalk (Mar. 24, 2021)	12
Daniel Cox & Amelia Thomson-DeVeaux, <i>Millennials Are Leaving Religion And Not Coming Back</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Dec. 12, 2019, 6:00 AM)	12
Kate Hafner, <i>When the Religious Objections Comes From Your Local Hospital</i> , N.Y. Times, August 11, 2018, at A1	10
S. Frazer, A. El-Shafei, & Alison Gill, <i>Reality Check: Being Nonreligious in America</i> (2020).....	9
S. Frazer, A. El-Shafei, & Alison Gill, <i>The Tipping Point Generation: America's Nonreligious Youth</i> (2020)	13

S.B. 660 Sponsor Memo, 2019-20 Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019)..... 4, 7

Survey responses, 2019 U.S. Secular Survey (Nov. 2, 2019) 9, 11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1
